
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

  

Page 1 
 

 
To: All Members of the CO-PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Louise Fleming, Democratic Services and 
Business Support Team Manager (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: louise.fleming@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line:  

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 24 June 2022 

 
Membership of the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing Decisions 

 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors, 
 
A meeting of the CO-PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS will be held 
as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 

TIME: 6.30 PM (or on the rise of the Executive meeting, scheduled for 6pm 

the same evening) 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 
 

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.   
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Co-Portfolio Holder to respond to 
any informal questions from members of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes. 
 
[Questions will be taken in the order in which questioners register with the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the start of question time. When read out, each question must 
be concluded within 2 minutes. In the event that it is not possible to give a verbal 
response, a written response will be provided following the meeting.] 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing to respond to any questions received from 

members of the public for which notice has been given in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 28 June 2022. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
  
 The Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing to respond to any questions received from 

Members in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 28 June 2022. 
 

4.  TENANCY REVIEW - CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PROPOSALS  
(Pages 5 - 40) 

 [Portfolio Holder: Councillors Nick Palmer and Paul Rivers] 
  
 To share the results of the Tenancy Review Consultation, note the comments 

from the Landlord Services Advisory Board (LSAB) on 30 June 2022 and for 
the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing to agree with the proposals on the use of 
flexible tenancies, revised Conditions of Tenancy, and Tenancy Policy.  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


Page 3 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing approves: 

 the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies for council 
homes, 

 the updated conditions of tenancy, to be implemented from 4 
September 2022, (following statutory notice); and 

 the adoption of the revised Tenancy Policy.   
 

5.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Co-Portfolio 

Holder for Housing:- 
 

Recommendation 
 

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6.  ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session. 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Louise Fleming, Democratic Services and Business Support Team 
Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer), on  or by email at 

louise.fleming@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CO-PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISION 
 

5 JULY 2022 

 
Title:  

TENANCY REVIEW – CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PROPOSALS  

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing: Cllrs Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations and  

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 
Key decision: No 
 

Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

To share the results of the Tenancy Review Consultation, note the comments from the 
Landlord Services Advisory Board (LSAB) on 30 June 2022 and for the Co-Portfolio 
Holder for Housing to agree with the proposals on the use of flexible tenancies, revised 
Conditions of Tenancy, and Tenancy Policy.    

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing approves: 

 the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies for council homes, 

 the updated conditions of tenancy, to be implemented from 4 September 
2022, (following statutory notice) and 

 the adoption of the revised Tenancy Policy. 
 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

Stopping issuing flexible tenancies will provide tenants with long term security in 
their home, reduce unwarranted administrative bureaucracy and improve the 
landlord and tenant relationship and communications.   
Updating the conditions of tenancy for all council tenants will reflect changes in 
law, regulation and general accepted good practice. 
The policy has been updated following the consultation and the decision to stop 
issuing flexible tenancies to council tenants.  

 
 
4. Background 
 

4.1 On 24 February 2022, the LSAB received a Flexible Tenancy Review paper 
on the officers proposal to end the use of Flexible Secure Tenancies. The Board 
supported the Portfolio Holder proposal to progress the officers’ implementation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s45546/Flexible%20Tenancy%20Review.pdf


2 
 

plan.  It was noted that any change to the type of tenancies granted would need to 
be reflected in the Council’s Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Strategy. 
 
4.2 The statutory tenancy consultation period commenced on 4 April and closed 
on 29 May seeking council tenants views on the use of flexible tenancies and 
updated conditions of tenancy.  Officers also used the timeframe to consult more 
widely on revisions to the Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Strategy, in the event that 
the Council ceased issuing Flexible tenancies. 
 
4.3 The LSAB received progress updates on: 

 31 March 2022 sharing the project plan, proposed amendments to tenancy 
conditions and consultation methodology 

 28 April 2022 sharing proposed amendments on the Tenancy Policy and 
Tenancy Str
[...]
ir families than the flexible tenancy. 
 

Page 6



3 
 

4.10   Findings - The Housing Service Improvement Team found that there are 
more disadvantages to operating flexible tenancies than there are advantages.  The 
Housing team have alternative ways to manage stock effectively.  There are 
resource and legal challenges with flexible tenancies.  The vast majority of tenant 
and stakeholder agreed with the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies.  
Overall only two comments were received against the proposal. 
 
4.11   Recommendation – The Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing and Head of 
Housing Operations agree to offer all new and existing tenants lifetime tenancies.  
To stop issuing Introductory to Flexible Tenancies from 1 September 2022 and work 
with current flexible tenants from September 2022 to convert to secure tenancy 
agreements. 
 
 
Proposed Conditions of Tenancy 
 
4.12   As part of the tenancy review, officers reassessed the conditions of tenancy 
to ensure they were up to date. The proposed changes reflect changes in law, 
regulation and general accepted good practice.  This ensures that the Council’s 
responsibilities as a landlord and the tenants’ responsibilities are clear and fair.  The 
conditions of tenancy were last updated in 2018 so all changes are relatively minor.  
 
4.13  Summary of proposed amendments to Conditions of Tenancy 
 

Remove text Include text  
 

Update Language 

 flexible tenancy 
definition 

 references to housing 
related support 
charge 

 flexible tenancy 
succession details 

 social housing fraud 
definition 

 further complaints info 

 further compensation 
info 

 holiday let info 

 clarify recharge details 

 septic tank 
maintenance 

 access for electric 
checks 

 ASB Closure orders 
and weapons 

 video doorbells 

 sublet 

 repairs and 
maintenance 

 recharge at end of 
tenancy 

 
4.14   The full list of proposals can be found at Annexe Two 
 
4.15  Respondents were generally in favour of the am
[...]
igma 

 succession rights 

 change ethos from 
maximising use of 
homes to cohesive 
communities 

 
4.23  The full revised proposed policy can be found at Annexe Three 
 
4.24  Findings - The proposed policy has been updated to reflect the decision to 
stop issuing flexible tenancies, as the vast majority of consultation responses were 
positive to the proposal.  Officers took the opportunity to update the language and 
include additional information on joint tenant tenancies and succession.   
 
4.25  Recommendation - The Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing and Head of Housing 
Operations agree the revised Tenancy Policy.  Revised Policy to come into effect 
on Monday 4 September 2022 
 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 

The report supports the Council’s Corporate commitment to promote ‘Good 
quality housing for all income levels and age groups’ and aim to ‘be the best 
council landlord in the South East and to be acknowledged so by our tenants.’   

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

There are no direct financial implications of moving from flexible tenancies as 
residents of Waverley stock are charged the same level of rent in flexible 
tenancies as secure tenancies.  
 
There will be resource savings in time spent ensuring flexible tenancy 
requirements are met.  

 
6.2 Risk management 

Current legal risk regarding type of tenancy following five year review and 
financial risk to respond to legal investigations and any compensation payments.  
Reputational risk of intrusive reviews and/or on ending flexible tenancy due to 
under occupation or increase in income with no alternative accommodation 
available.   

  
6.3 Legal 
 Legal advice has been sought from the Legal Services team and from Counsel 

regarding both the processes the Council wishes to follow in relation to the 

Page 9



6 
 

proposed tenancy changes, and the amendments to the Council’s tenancy 
agreement conditi
[...]
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972). 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:  Annalisa Howson Position: Housing Service Improvement Manager 
Telephone: 01483 523453 Email:  annalisa.howson@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Annexe One 

Page 1 of 3 
 

Tenancy Review Consultation Report 
Consultation took place 4 April – 29 May 2022 

Overview 
125 Responses to the consultation were received during the consultation period. Of these 

113 responses came from tenants. The other 12 responses came from Councillors, other 

housing providers, or colleagues from other statutory organisations.   

 

 

 

Most of the tenant response came from the online form. The other ways in which tenants 

could respond was beneficial to deal with enquiries, give space to ask questions and discuss 

any concerns.  

 

 

 

Overall, most responses were positive across all response types and for both parts of the 

consultation.  

Page 13



 Annexe One 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Part 1 – Flexible Tenancies 
97% of all respondents agreed with our proposals to stop issuing flexible tenancies. Only 

three respondents disagreed, who identified to be tenants.  

One reason given was that it is more difficult to manage bad tenant behaviour if they are 

secure tenants. Flexible tenancies are not designed to be a tool to manage tenant behaviour 

and the Council have other tools at their disposal to use in these circumstances.  

The other reason cited was because it was felt that this will revert back to a failing system 

causing a lack of properties in the rented sector. Our review of flexible tenancies carried out 

prior to this consultation did not show any evidence that flexible tenancies have freed up any 

housing stock.  

 

It was clear throughout the consultation process that our proposals to stop issuing flexible 

tenancies was favoured by most. We also discovered the level of anxiety currently f
[...]
he sole tenant, provide evidence 

Page 38



June 2022 Proposed Copy       Annexe Three 

3 

 

that they have been occupying the home for 12 months as their only or principal 

home and that they meet the allocation scheme eligibility criteria for social 

housing. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 TENANCY REVIEW - CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PROPOSALS
	annexe one Tenancy Review Consultation Report
	annexe two proposed coft
	Annexe 3 proposed copy Tenancy Policy_2022 review




Minutes of the meeting


Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing Decisions  1 

05.07.22 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE CO-PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS  -  5 JULY 
2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
 

  
 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Peter Clark, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Andy MacLeod, Councillor 
Penny Marriott, Councillor Mark Merryweather, Councillor Kika Mirylees, Councillor Liz 

Townsend BEM and Councillor Steve Williams 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 1)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no questions received from Members of the Council. 
 

4  TENANCY REVIEW - CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PROPOSALS (Agenda 
item 4)   

 
Councillor Palmer introduced the report which set out proposed changes to the 
Tenancy Policy which would remove uncertainty for Council tenants.  He welcoming 
the consultation responses and the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

 the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies for council 
homes be approved; 

 the updated conditions of tenancy, to be implemented from 5 
September 2022, (following statutory notice) be approved; and 

 the revised Tenancy Policy be adopted. 
 

Reason: Stopping issuing flexible tenancies will provide tenants with long term 
security in their home, reduce unwarranted administrative bureaucracy and improve 
the landlord and tenant relationship and communications.   
 



Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing Decisions  2 

05.07.22 
 

 
 

Updating the conditions of tenancy for all council tenants will reflect changes in law, 
regulation and general accepted good practice. 
 
The policy has been updated following the consultation and the decision to stop 
issuing flexible tenancies to council tenants. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.55 pm and concluded at 6.58 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


